

LISTING ON 29.09.2015

COURT NO. 9

ITEM NO. 118

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 12489 OF 2015  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

Smt. Huchamma & Ors.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

Sri CHandrashekar

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.04.2015 with an Office Report dated 16.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“ Issue notice on application for condonation of delay as well as on special leave petition. ”*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent 25.04.2015 through Regd. A.D. Post. Ms. Anjana Chandrasekhar, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of sole respondent.

Service is complete.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 11.08.2015 with an office report dated 10.08.2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“ The Ld. Counsel for the sole respondent submits that he has not received the complete set of the pleadings which has prevented him to file counter affidavit. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve the complete set of the pleadings within two weeks and file proof thereof.*

*Upon receiving the same, the Ld. Counsel for the respondent to file counter affidavit, if any, within four weeks thereafter.*

*List again on 29.10.2015.”*

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 02.09.2015 filed proof of service of pleadings on sole respondent but the sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit, so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed alongwith CA No. 1222 of 2015 before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015.

Copy to: Mr. Nikhil Jain, Advocate  
Ms. Anjana Chandrasekhar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

