

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1222/2015

SRI CHANDRASHEKAR @ HANUMANTHARAJU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HUCCHAMA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12489/2015

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date : 28/01/2016 This appeal and petition were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. G.V. Chandrashekar, Adv.

Mr. N.K. Verma, Adv.

Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, Adv.

Mr. Sanket Yenagi, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.

Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanket Yenagi, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.

Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RCivil Appeal No. 1222 of 2015

The civil appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Special Leave Petition(C) No. 12489 of 2015

Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission to withdraw this special leave petition. The prayer is allowed. The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

[INDU POKHRIYAL]

COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

[SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR]

A.R.-CUM-P.S.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1222 OF 2015

SRI CHANDRASHEKAR @ HANUMANTHARAJU Appellant(s)

Versus

HUCCHAMA AND OTHERS Respondent(s)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) NO. 12489 OF 2015

HUCHAMMA AND OTHERS Petitioner(s)

Versus

CHANDRASHEKAR @ HANUMANTHARAJU Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Civil Appeal No. 1222 of 2015

After hearing learned counsel for the parties, we do not find any reason to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court at this stage.

The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.

However, we give liberty to the appellant to file a review petition before the High Court for referring the matter to the Collector to decide the quantum of penalty that should be levied upon by the appellant, within one month.

Special Leave Petition(C) No. 12489 of 2015

Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission to withdraw this special leave petition. The prayer is allowed. The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J.
(M.Y. EQBAL)

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

New Delhi,
January 28, 2016